
Planning & Development Advisory Committee 
Tuesday March 8, 2016 

7:00 p.m. 
Council Chambers, Aberfoyle 

  
AGENDA 

 
 
COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT: 
 
1. OPENING REMARKS 
 
2. DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTEREST 
 
3. APPROVAL OF MINUTES (See Attachment A) 
 
 Committee of Adjustment minutes held February 9, 2016 adopted 
 
4. APPLICATIONS FOR MINOR VARIANCE OR PERMISSION under section 45 
 of the Planning Act to be heard by the Committee this date: (See Attachment B) 
 
4(a) Minor Variance Application D13/VER – Anna & Javier Vera – Property de-

scribed as Part Lot 18, Concession 4, 6964 Concession 4, Township of Puslinch. 
 

Requesting relief from provisions of Zoning By-Law #19/85, as amended, to allow 
a 28 metre frontage instead of 121.9 metres on the retained parcel of Wellington 
County severance application B117/15 

 
4(b) Minor Variance Application D13/WIL – Jay Alec Stirling Wilson – Property 

described as Part Lot 6, Concession 5, 4783 Wellington Road 32, Township of 
Puslinch. 

 
Requesting relief from provisions of Zoning By-Law #19/85, as amended, to allow 
for the proposed 26 m frontage on the retained parcel of Wellington County 
severance application B115/15. 

 
4(c) Minor Variance Application D13/SLO – Sloot Construction Ltd. – Property 

described as Part Lot 7, Concession 9, 599 Arkell Road, Township of Puslinch. 
 

Requesting relief from provisions of Zoning By-Law #19/85, as amended, to allow 
5 parking spaces instead of the 11 that are required for a mixed use building of a 
professional office, retail/variety store and restaurant. 

 
5. ADJOURNMENT OF COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT  
 
PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
 
6. OPENING REMARKS 
 
7. DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTEREST 



Page 2 of 2 

8. APPROVAL OF MINUTES (See Attachment C)

Planning & Development Advisory Committee meeting minutes held Tuesday
February 9, 2016 be adopted.

9. APPLICATIONS FOR SITE PLAN APPROVAL

• None

10. ZONING BY-LAW AMENDMENT

• None

11. LAND DIVISION (See Attachment D)

11(a) Severance Application B13/16(D10/ONT) – 1543446 Ontario Ltd., Part Lot 16, 
Concession 3, municipally known as 6898 Wellington Road 34. 

Proposed severance is 145 m frontage x 105 m = 1.5 hectares, vacant land for 
proposed rural residential use. 

Retained parcel is 37.8 hectares with360 m frontage on Wellington Road 34 and 
760 m frontage on Wellington Rd 35, existing and proposed agricultural use with 
existing storage barn. 

12. OTHER MATTERS

12a) 2016 Zoning By-law Housekeeping 

13. CLOSED MEETING – no matters

14. NEXT MEETING Tuesday April 12 @ 7:00 p.m.

15. ADJOURNMENT

See  "Other Documents"
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• Dianne Paron noted that a deck is shown on the plan and asked if the owner
would require an additional minor variance for a deck setback from the NE
Zone.

• Kelly Patzer clarified that accessory structures, including decks require a 3
metre setback form the NE Zone.

Moved by Deep Basi and Seconded by Ken Roth, 
In the matter of Section 45 (1) of the Planning Act, as amended, and Comprehensive 
Zoning By-law 19/85 as amended, and an application for a minor variance 
requesting permission to allow: 

1. A 15 metre buffer from the limit of the Natural Environment Zone for buildings,
structures and septic systems; whereas, Section 3.25(a) of the by-law, General
Provisions, Setbacks from the Natural Environment Zone requires a 30 metre
setback from the limit of the Natural Environment Zone for all buildings or
structures including a private sewage treatment system and associated weeping
tile bed.

The request is hereby Approved. 
CARRIED 

5. ADJOURNMENT
Moved by Ken Roth and Seconded by Deep Basi, 
The Committee of Adjustment meeting adjourned at 7:08 p.m. 

CARRIED 



COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT 
Township Summary of Comments 

from Staff, Agencies and the Public 

APPLICATION:  D13/VER 
OWNER: Anna and Javier Vera 
AGENT: Jeff Buisman of VanHarten Surveying Inc. 
LOCATION:  6964 Concession 4 
REPORT DATE: March 3, 2016 
HEARING DATE: March 8, 2016 @ 7:00 p.m. 

VARIANCES REQUESTED FROM ZONING BY-LAW 19/85: 

1. To allow a 28 metre frontage on a proposed parcel with an area of 7.1 hectares,
whereas Zoning By-law 19-85 Section 5.3(b) requires a minimum lot frontage of
121.9 metres for properties 4.0 hectares or greater in area.

CONDITIONS RECOMMENDED BY THE TOWNSHIP: 

None 

TOWNSHIP OF PUSLINCH ZONING BY-LAW 19/85 
Section 5 – Agricultural Zone 
5.3 Zone Requirements:  
a) Lot Area (minimum) 4.0 hectares
b) Lot Frontage (minimum) 121.9 metres

COUNTY OF WELLINGTON PLANNING OPINION: 
The variance requested would provide relief from Section 5(3)(b) of the Zoning By-law 
for a reduction in the frontage required for properties 4.0 ha (10 ac) or greater. This 
application would satisfy a condition of severance application B117/15 which was 
granted approval (subject to conditions) by the County Land Division Committee on 
January 14, 2016. The minor variance applies to the retained lands of B117/15. 

The minor variance application would maintain the general intent and purpose of the 
Official Plan and Zoning By-law, and is desirable and appropriate for the development of 
the subject property. We consider the request minor and have no concerns with the 
application. 
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GRAND RIVER CONSERVATION AUTHORITY (GRCA): 
No comment. 

BUILDING DEPARTMENT: 
No comment. 

FIRE DEPARTMENT: 
No Concerns. 

PUBLIC COMMENTS: 
None received to-date. 

REPORT PREPARED BY: K. Patzer, Secretary-Treasurer, Committee of Adjustment / 
Development Coordinator 

























COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT 
Township Summary of Comments 

from Staff, Agencies and the Public 

APPLICATION:  D13/WIL 
OWNER: Jay Alec Stirling Wilson 
AGENT: Jeff Buisman of VanHarten Surveying Inc. 
LOCATION:  4783 Wellington Road 32 
REPORT DATE: March 3, 2016 
HEARING DATE: March 8, 2016 @ 7:00 p.m. 

VARIANCES REQUESTED FROM ZONING BY-LAW 19/85: 

1. To allow a 26 metre frontage on a proposed parcel with an area of 4.2 hectares,
whereas Zoning By-law 19-85 Section 5.3(b) requires a minimum lot frontage of
121.9 metres for properties 4.0 hectares or greater in area.

CONDITIONS RECOMMENDED BY THE TOWNSHIP: 

None 

TOWNSHIP OF PUSLINCH ZONING BY-LAW 19/85 
Section 5 – Agricultural Zone 
5.3 Zone Requirements:  
a) Lot Area (minimum) 4.0 hectares
b) Lot Frontage (minimum) 121.9 metres
COUNTY OF WELLINGTON PLANNING OPINION: 
The variance requested would provide relief from Section 5(3)(b) of the Zoning By-law 
for a reduction in the frontage required for properties 4.0 ha (10 ac) or greater. This 
application would satisfy a condition of severance application B115/15 which was 
granted approval (subject to conditions) by the County Land Division Committee on 
January 14, 2016. The minor variance applies to the retained lands of B115/15. 
The minor variance application would maintain the general intent and purpose of the 
Official Plan and Zoning By-law, and is desirable and appropriate for the development of 
the subject property. We consider the request minor and have no concerns with the 
application. 

GRAND RIVER CONSERVATION AUTHORITY (GRCA): 
No comment. 

4(b)



BUILDING DEPARTMENT: 
No comment. 

FIRE DEPARTMENT: 
No Concerns. 

PUBLIC COMMENTS: 
None received to-date. 

REPORT PREPARED BY: K. Patzer, Secretary-Treasurer, Committee of Adjustment / 
Development Coordinator 























COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT 
Township Summary of Comments 

from Staff, Agencies and the Public 

APPLICATION:  D13/SLO 
OWNER: Sloot Construction Ltd. 
AGENT: Jeff Buisman of VanHarten Surveying Inc. 
LOCATION:  599 Arkell Road 
REPORT DATE: March 3, 2016 
HEARING DATE: March 8, 2016 @ 7:00 p.m. 

VARIANCES REQUESTED FROM ZONING BY-LAW 19/85: 

1. To allow 5 parking spaces for a mixed use building of a professional office,
retail/variety store and restaurant, whereas Section 3.16(c) requires 11 spaces
for the mixed use building.

CONDITIONS RECOMMENDED BY THE TOWNSHIP: 

The variance is conditional upon the applicant obtaining Site Plan Approval. 

TOWNSHIP OF PUSLINCH ZONING BY-LAW 19/85 
Section 3.16 – General Provisions, Parking Regulations 
3.16(c) Parking Space Requirements for Non-Residential Uses 
(iii) a business office, a professional office, a clinic – 1 parking space per 40 square 
metres of net floor area 
xii) a retail store, factory outlet, variety store, personal service shop – 1 parking space
plus one additional parking space per 20 square metres of net floor area in excess of 
200 square metre  
(xiii) a restaurant, a refreshment room – the greater of either 1 parking space per 4 
persons capacity of any dining room or refreshment room or 1 parking space per 10 
square metres of net floor area of each dining room 

COUNTY OF WELLINGTON PLANNING OPINION: 
This variance is to reduce the parking requirements from 11 to 5 for a mixed use 
building in Arkell for an office, restaurant and retail/variety store. We note that a retail 
store is a permitted use in the applicable C1 Zone, but a variety store is not. The 
parking ratio is the same for both. 

4(c)



In principle, we are supportive of this use provided that adverse impacts associated with 
a parking reduction would be kept to a minimum. With respect to the minor variance, we 
note the office component generates the most parking (5 spaces of the 11 required) and 
the biggest reduction (from 5 to 0). The Committee may wish to consider additional 
information: 
• concerning the availability of on-street parking; and/or
• about the nature of the office (type, staff numbers, etc.).
This information would assist in determining whether the office component (or other 
use) should be reduced in size, so that the parking deficiency isn’t as large. 

CONSERVATION AUTHORITY: 
The property is not regulated by a conservation authority 

BUILDING DEPARTMENT: 
No comment. 

FIRE DEPARTMENT: 
No Concerns. 

PUBLIC COMMENTS: 
One letter of opposition has been received from a resident with outlining the following: 

• 50% reduction of parking is not minor.
• Parking on the property is currently used by employees of 599 Arkell Rd. for their

trucks, vans, trailers and heavy equipment, at times creating unsafe pedestrian
situations when having to navigate around the vehicles that can be parked on
boulevards and sidewalks.

• A reduction of onsite parking will increase the use of the public spaces in the
area.

• Overflow parking could occur on Boreham Drive, an area where children play
and is popular with pedestrians.

REPORT PREPARED BY: K. Patzer, Secretary-Treasurer, Committee of Adjustment / 
Development Coordinator 







Attention:  Kelly Patzer, Secretary-Treasurer, Township of Puslinch

I am writing to oppose the application for a minor variance, #D13/SLO,  to reduce the required
 parking spaces at 599 Arkell Road from 11 to 5.  

In my view, reducing the number of required spaces by 50% is not a “minor” variance. 

Parking is already a concern to residents of the hamlet as employees at 599 Arkell Road 
regularly park their trucks, vans, trailers and heavy equipment on the public sidewalks and 
boulevards that run along the property on Arkell and Watson roads.  This can result in 
pedestrians having to navigate around the vehicles, and walk on the road.  If onsite parking is 
FURTHER reduced, we would expect an increase in the occupancy of these public spaces by 
employees and patrons of this site. This intersection is already very busy, and last year this 
corner saw two serious motor vehicle accidents.  Safety in our community is a serious issue 
with increased vehicle traffic at the four corners due to east and south end development and 
increased speeds through this intersection.  This is supported by a recent OPP traffic speed 
study.   In addition, we the residents, do not wish to lose the ability to use the public parking 
due to business operations at the site.

If parking is reduced onsite, we are also likely to experience overflow parking on Boreham 
Drive. This is a public safety concern as vehicle traffic is already elevated on this street as 
drivers use this road as a shortcut to avoid the stop sign at the four way stop.  This is a concern
 for ALL residents, including the kids who play on the street, and many who routinely walk on
 this street.   

Thank you for the opportunity to voice my concern.

Yours truly,





Name, address, and phone number of all persons having any mortgages, charges, or 
encumbrances on the property. 

Agent Other: __________Send correspondence to:  Owner: 

2. Provide a description of the “entire” property:

Municipal address: _____________________________________________________ 

Concession: ___________________ Lot: ___________________

Registered Plan Number: ________________________________________________ 

Area: __________ ha Depth: __________ m Frontage: ___________m 

__________ ac __________ ft __________ ft

Width of road allowance (if known): ___________________________________

Reason for Application
3. Please indicate the Section of the Planning Act under which this

application is being made. Select one:

Section 45(1) relates to a change to a by-law standard (e.g. setbacks, frontage,
height, etc.); or 

Section 45(2) relates to a change to or expansion of an existing legal non-
conforming use. 

4. What is the nature and extent of the relief that is being applied for?
(please specifically indicate on sketch).
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Mortgage as in INST WC331157 with Meridian Credit Union Limited; 200 Speedvale
Avenue West, Guelph, Ontario, N1H 1C3

✔

599 Arkell Road
9 Part of Lot 7

0.1 30.7 23.2

Arkell Road (20.1m) & Watson Road (20.1m)

✔

We are requesting a minor variance to allow 5 parking spaces instead of 11 spaces
which are required by Section 3(16) of the zoning by-law for a mixed use of a
professional office, retail/variety store, and restaurant.





Water Supply/Sewage Disposal: Existing: Proposed:
Municipal Water: 

Communal Water: 

Private Well:

Other Water Supply:

Municipal Sewers: 

Communal Sewers:

Private Septic:

Other Sewage Disposal:

Existing and Proposed Service: 

10. Indicate the applicable water supply and sewage disposal:

11. How is storm drainage provided?

Storm Sewers: 

Ditches: 

Swales: 

Other means:  (explain below)  
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✔

✔ ✔

✔

✔



Existing Subject and Abutting Property Land Uses, Buildings and their Locations

12. What is the existing use of:

The subject property? 

The abutting properties? 

13. Provide the following details for all buildings on or proposed for the
subject land: (please use a separate page if necessary)

Building Details:
Type of Building(s)/ structures 

Existing: Proposed:

Main Building height m ft. m ft.

*Percentage lot coverage ft.

*Number of parking spaces

*Number of loading spaces

Number of floors 

Total floor area m2 ft2 m2 ft2

Ground floor area

(exclude basement) m2 ft2 m2 ft2

14. What is the location of all buildings existing and proposed for the
subject property? (specify distances from front, rear and side lot lines)

Building Details:

Front Yard 

Exi

m

sting: Pro

m

posed:

ft.

Rear Yard m m ft.

Side Yards m ft.
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%

m

m

m

% %

Encroaches
0.93

R: 8.79
L: Encroaches
0.26

Professional Office, Retail/Variety Store & Restaurant

Hamlet Residential

Mixed Use None

21

5

0
2

287

152

20.18





Planning & Development Advisory Committee Meeting 
February 9, 2016 

7:00 pm 
Council Chambers, Aberfoyle 

MINUTES 

MEMBERS PRESENT: 
John Sepulis, Chair 
Councillor Ken Roth 
Dianne Paron 
Deep Basi 

MEMBERS ABSENT: 
Dennis O’Connor 

OTHERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
Kelly Patzer – Development Coordinator 
Sarah Wilhelm – County of Wellington 
Fern Donaldson 
Donald Sanderson 

1. - 5. COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT
• See February 9, 2016 Committee of Adjustment Minutes

DEVELOPMENT APPLICATIONS 

6. OPENING REMARKS
• The Chair advised the gallery that the following portion of the Committee meeting will

be reviewing and commenting on planning development applications.

7. DISCLOSUE OF PECUNIARY INTEREST
• None

8. APPROVAL OF MINUTES
• Moved by Dianne Paron, Seconded by Ken Roth
• That the minutes of the Tuesday January 12th, 2015 Planning & Development

Advisory Committee Meeting are hereby adopted as amended.
CARRIED 

9. APPLICATIONS FOR SITE PLAN URBAN DESIGN REVIEW
9(a) Site Plan Application D11/ONT 2349506 Ontario Inc., 315 Brock Road S 

• Moved by Ken Roth, Seconded by Dianne Paron
• Consider reducing the depth of swales in front of property
• Consider addition of low growth tree plantings along the front property line
• Safari stone specified on #1 Note – request alternate colour to better compliment the

heritage properties in the area
CARRIED 

10. ZONING BY-LAW AMENDMENTS
10a) Rezoning Application File D14/NOO – Todd Noonan and Debbie McIntosh, 

Concession 1, Part Lot 6, municipally known as 6620 Concession 1. 

The subject property is zoned Agricultural Site Specific (A-43) Zone that permits an 
accessory dwelling unit for farm help and requires a minimum lot area of 41.6 ha 
(103 acres). A rezoning is required to permit an amended minimum lot area on both 
the retained and severed parcels and to not permit an accessory dwelling unit for 
farm help on the severed parcel. 

Moved by Dennis O’Connor, Seconded by Deep Basi that the following comments 

Attachment C



2 

are forwarded to the County of Wellington Land Division Committee: 

• Committee in support of rezoning application.
CARRIED 

11. LAND DIVISION

11(a) Severance Application B4/16 (D10/WHI) – Kevin Whitcombe, Part Lot 20, 
Concession Gore, municipally known as 6994 Gore Road. 

Proposed severance is65 m frontage x 100 m = 0.7 hectares, existing agricultural 
use for proposed rural residential use for proposed rural residential use 

Retained parcel is 16.9 hectares with 280 m frontage on Gore Road and 229 m 
frontage on Sideroad 20 N, existing and proposed agricultural and rural residential 
use with existing dwelling, barn, garage and shop. 

Moved by Deep Basi, Seconded by Ken Roth that the following comments be 
forwarded to the County of Wellington Land Division Committee: 

• No comments
CARRIED 

11(b) Lot Line Adjustment Application B5/16 (D10WHI) – Kevin Whitcombe, Part Lot 
20, Concession Gore, municipally known as 6994 Gore Road. 

Proposed lot line adjustment is 0.6 hectares with 25m frontage vacant land to be 
added to abutting rural residential lot. 

Retained parcel is 16.9 hectares with 280 m frontage on Gore Road and 229 m 
frontage on Sideroad 20 N, existing and proposed agricultural and rural residential 
use with existing dwelling, barn, garage and shop. 

Moved by Ken Roth, Seconded by Deep Basi that the following comments be 
forwarded to the County of Wellington Land Division Committee: 

• No comments.
CARRIED 

11(c) Severance Application B8/16 (D10/NAG) – Arthur & Lena Nagel, Part Lot 21, 
Concession 1, municipally known as 4225 Sideroad 20 S. 

Proposed severance is 1.0 hectares with 75 m frontage, vacant land for proposed 
rural residential use.. 

Retained parcel is 26 hectares with 317 m frontage on Concession 2 and 479 m 
frontage on Sideroad 20, existing and proposed rural residential and forest with 
existing dwelling.. 

Moved by Ken Roth, Seconded by Deep Basi that the following comments be 
forwarded to the County of Wellington Land Division Committee: 

• Subject to favourable comments from the GRCA approving reduced setback from
the Natural Environment Zone

• No additional concerns
CARRIED 

12. OTHER MATTERS
Moved by Ken Roth, Seconded by Dianne Paron that the following items be 
forwarded to the Township of Puslinch and County of Wellington Staff for review and 
comment: 
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1. Staff Development Review should encourage more environmentally favourable
design and construction methods for stormwater management, investigate
development standards updating at Staff Development Review.

2. Request the County of Wellington to provide an opinion on the need for utility
easements on proposed severances

3. Include a clause in By-law 19/85 to permit GRCA reduced setbacks from the
Natural Environment Zone without the requirement of a minor variance by way of
the 2016 Housekeeping of the Zoning By-law.

CARRIED 

13. CLOSED MEETING
• No matters

14. FUTURE MEETINGS

• Next Regular Meeting Tuesday March 8, 2016 @ 7:00 p.m.

15. ADJOURNMENT
Moved by Ken Roth and Seconded by Dianne Paron, 
• That the Planning & Development Advisory Committee adjourns at 8:03 p.m.

CARRIED 
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